
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 3951712

Produced on Recycled Paper

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 10th March, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Grahame
M Harland
C Macniven
B Selby
S McKenna
N Walshaw 
(Chair)
A McKenna

B Cleasby J Procter
G Wilkinson
P Wadsworth

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - NORTH & EAST PLANS PANEL 
HELD ON 4TH FEBRUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
North and East Plans Panel meeting held on 4th 
February 2016.

1 - 14

7  Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

APPEAL APPLICATION 15/00737/FU - 
ERECTION OF NINE SELF CONTAINED FLATS, 
TRUST OFFICE, SUTTON APPROACH, 
KILLINGBECK, LEEDS

The report of the Chief Planning Officer requests 
Members to consider an appeal against the 
decision of Leeds City Council to refuse planning 
permission for the erection of nine self-contained 
flats at Trust Office,
Sutton Approach, Killingbeck, Leeds LS14 (Ref: 
15/00737/FU).

(Report attached)

15 - 
20

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



8  Wetherby APPLICATION 15/07176/FU - REMOVAL OF 
CONDITION 3 (BUILDING FOR AGRICULTURAL 
USE ONLY) OF PLANNING APPROVAL 
07/06083/FU - PARK HILL FARM, WALTON 
ROAD, WETHERBY,LS22 5DZ

The report of the Chief Planning Officer to consider 
a request by to remove Condition 3 of planning 
approval (07/06083/FU) at Parkhill Farm, Walton 
Road, Wetherby, Leeds.

(Report attached)

21 - 
28

9  Harewood APPLICATION 15/05600/FU - AGRICULTURAL 
BARN - SCARCROFT GRANGE, WETHERBY 
ROAD, SCARCROFT, LEEDS, LS14 3HJ

The report of the Chief Planning Officer requests 
Members to consider an application for an 
agricultural barn at Scarcroft Grange, Wetherby 
Road, Scarcroft, Leeds, LS14 3HJ

(Report attached)

29 - 
38

10 Wetherby APPLICATION 15/07263/FU - REPLACEMENT 
FENCING TO PART OF SITE BOUNDARY HM 
PRISON WEALSTUN, WALTON ROAD, THORP 
ARCH, WETHERBY

The report of the Chief Planning Officer requests 
Members to consider an application for 
replacement fencing to part of site boundary at HM 
Prison
Wealstun, Walton Road, Thorp Arch, Wetherby, 
Leeds.

(Report attached)

39 - 
46

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the North and East Plans 
Panel will be Thursday 7th April 2016, at 1:30pm

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors M Harland, J Procter, 
B Cleasby, S McKenna, R Grahame, 
C Macniven, B Selby, P Wadsworth and 
G Wilkinson

136 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

137 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

138 Late Items 

There were no late items.

139 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Cllr. Wilkinson declared an other interest in Item 12 15/06025/FU – Variation 
of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 14/04558/FU to allow 
minor material amendments to the elevations and floorplans at Boston Spa 
Methodist Church, Boston Spa As he had met the applicant. He requested not 
to take part in the consideration of the matter. Minute 149 refers

140 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. Andrea McKenna.

141 Minutes - 7th January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel meeting 
held on 7th January 2016 be approved as a correct record.

142 Matters arising 

With reference to Minute 130 a verbal update on application 14/00575/FU – 
56 The Drive LS15 was provided by the Deputy Area Planning Manager.

The Panel were informed that a practical completion certificate should be 
received by the end of February.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

The back garden had been tidied and work had been undertaken to trees 
within the property.

143 Application 15/05350/FU - Waste Transfer Station, Knowsthorpe Road, 
Cross Green Leeds, LS9 0NX 

Members had visited the site earlier in the day and plans and photographs 
were shown to Members during the meeting.

The application proposed the redevelopment of an existing waste transfer 
station. This would include the construction of an additional waste reception 
building, site officer and welfare building and weighbridge office, with 
associated hard-standing, drainage and ancillary works including the provision 
of staff parking within the site.

The application had been brought to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr. 
Ronald Grahame who raised concerns regarding environmental impacts and 
highway safety from the operation of the site.

The Panel were provided with a brief outline of the proposed site at Cross 
Green Industrial Estate as set out at 3.0 of the submitted report.

The Panel was informed that complaints had been received in relation to dust, 
odour and highway safety.

In relation to concerns raised in regard to highway safety
[...]
ent of greenspace provision and that the payment for 

compensatory provision would be achieved via a different mechanism 
than the Section 106 agreement

 Style of building including glazing, mono pitched roof, roof insulation, 
and position of air conditioning units to rear of the building

RESOLVED – To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to cover the travel plan 
monitoring fee and local employment and training initiatives and the 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

suggested conditions plus an additional condition to cover the detail of 
sustainability measures in the building to comply with policies EN1 and EN2 of 
the Core Strategy.

146 Application 15/05849/FU - Former working mens club, Lincoln Green 
Road, Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7SR 

This application was presented to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr. Khan. 
The application by Heron Foods proposed the construction of a new local food 
store with associated car parking and servicing on the site of the former 
Working Mens Club, Lincoln Green Road, Burmantofts.

The Working Mens Club had been demolished and the site was vacant. The 
site is surrounded by low level fencing and walls. The site is located on the 
edge of the Lincoln Green local centre which contains a range of basic 
services. Residential properties are located in close proximity to the centre 
and a block of flats are located to the North and West of the site. St James’ 
Hospital is also nearby.

Members were informed that a previous application had been withdrawn 
following concerns about highway access and also the potential 
encroachment into a corridor of land that may be required for future public 
transport improvements. Following consultation between the applicant, 
Council’s Asset Management Section, Transport Services and Ward Members 
it is considered that these concerns have been addressed.

 
[...]
junction.

In response to a question on condition 5 regarding deliveries and potential 
noise nuisance, the Panel were informed that no objections had been 
received from Environmental Health or residents. Ms Bath said that Heron 
would be flexible with delivery times if concerns were raised.

The presenting officer highlighted conditions missed from the submitted report 
which would need to be added to deal with;

 Contamination
 Coal legacy issues
 Drainage

Members discussed the following:
 Delivery times – suggestion of review mechanism to include as part of 

Condition 5
 Air conditioning units need to be covered up and shielded to reduce 

noise and visual impact
 Revitalisation of the area
 Design of the building – suggestion that design could feature art work 

relating to the local area on the Beckett Street frontage

RESOLVED – To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer in 
accordance with the officer recommendation as set out in the submitted report 
subject to further design improvements being agreed, an amendment to 
condition 5 relating to deliveries to include a review clause and additional 
conditions to cover contamination, coal legacy issues and drainage matters. 

147 Application 15/05529/FU - 41 Nunroyd Road, Moor Allerton, Leeds, LS17 
6PH 

This application had been brought to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr. 
Sharon Hamilton. The planning reasons cited for the request were whether 
the proposals were harmful to the character of the building and the impact the 
proposals had on neighbouring occupants.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

Photographs and plans were displayed at the meeting.

The application sought planning permission to extend the existing property at 
two storey to the sides and part of the rear and a flat roofed single storey rear 
extension. The remaining roof forms would be dual gable features to the front 
with the two storey rear element havi
[...]
r park 
management plan would be required – the provision of car parking which was 
free for shoppers and which would act as a town centre car park was 
welcomed but there would need to be restrictions on the length of use to 
prevent it becoming a commuter long stay car park.

153 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Next meeting will be held on Thursday 10th March 2016 at 1:30pm

Page 14



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Plans Panel North and East

Date: 10th March 2016

Subject: APPEAL by Mr Darren Hirst against the decision of Leeds City Council to
refuse planning permission for the erection of nine self-contained flats at Trust Office,
Sutton Approach, Killingbeck, Leeds LS14 (Ref: 15/00737/FU).

The appeal was dismissed.

RECOMMENDATION: Plans Panel Members are asked to note the below summary of the
contents of the appeal decision.

1.0 BACKGROUND:
1.1 The planning application was considered at Plans Panel North and East on 28th May

2015. Officers recommended that the application be refused on grounds based
around the overdevelopment of the site resulting in harm to visual and residential
amenity. Members resolved to accept the officer recommendation and the decision
to refuse planning permission was issued on 29th May 2015.

2.0 MAIN ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY THE PLANNING INSPECTOR:
2.1 The planning inspector identified two main issues in this case.

 The effects of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area and;
 The living condition of future occupiers of the proposals with specific regard to

outlook, privacy and amenity space.

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Killingbeck & Seacroft

Originator: J.Bacon

Tel: 0113 2224409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3.0 SUMMARY OF COMMENTS BY THE PLANNING INSPECTOR:

Character and appearance
3.1 The Inspector observed that the area is characterised by semi-detached and

terra
[...]
able rooms being reduced as a
result of cars being parked in front of windows.

3.12 The two letters of support were also noted but the benefits highlighted would not
outweigh the significant harm to the character and appearance of the area and the
living conditions of future occupiers.

Conclusion
3.13 The Inspector concluded that the proposal by virtue of the grain, layout, and

orientation of the blocks and dominant areas of hard standing would be at odds with
the prevailing pattern of development would be harmful to the character and
appearance of the area. Furthermore, the proposed development would result in a
substandard level of accommodation for future occupiers by virtue of insufficient
amenity space together with issues of noise, disturbance and inadequate levels of
privacy and outlook.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS:
4.1 The appeal decision reinforces the importance for development proposals needing

to respect local character and achieve high quality design as advocated within the
City Council’s policies and supplementary design guidance.

4.2 In addition, the appeal decision emphasises the importance for development
proposals to contribute positively to place making and ensure the quality of life of
future occupants is safeguarded in respect of providing suitable usable amenity
space, adequate window outlooks and maintaining privacy from habitable windows
(particularly in communal car parking and amenity space situations).

Background Papers:
Planning Application File (Ref: 15/00737/FU)
Planning Inspector Decision Letter (Ref: APP/N4720/W/15/3063794)

Page 17



P
age 18



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

15/00737/FU

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH & EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 10th March 2016

Subject: 15/07176/FU – Removal of Condition 3 of planning approval (07/06083/FU) at
Parkhill Farm, Walton Road, Wetherby, Leeds.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Parker Estates 4 December 2015 29 January 2016

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions:

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The applicant seeks permission to remove Condition 3 of a 2007 permission to
construct an agricultural building (07/06083/FU). Condition 3 effectively ties the
building to its associated land so that it can not be separated.

1.2 The application is brought to Panel at the request of Cllr John Procter who is
concerned with regard to a large number of agricultural buildings that have been
converted to commercial developments in the area, leading to more agricultural
buildings being erected to meet the needs of the remaining agricultural land. Cllr
Procter is concerned that the removal of the condition will lead to this agricultural
building also being converted to commercial development, and then a future
application will be submitted by whoever is farming the associated land for a new
agricultural building to meet the agricultural needs of the farm land, which would be
difficult to resist.

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Wetherby

Originator: Umar Dadhiwala

Tel: 0113 222 4409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The applicant seeks permission to remove Condition 3 of a 2007 permission to
construct an agricultural building (07/06083/FU). Condition 3 stated that;

The agricultural building hereby approved shall be used for agricultural use ancillary
to the agricultural holding marked by the blue line on the approved Ordinance Survey
map dated 27th September 2007 in perpetuity and shall not be severed from the
land.

To ensure the building remains in agricultural use.

2.2 The condition ties the use of the agricultural building to the land that immediately
surrounds the building. T
[...]
purposes other than agriculture.
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal should be approved.

Background Papers:

Application files: 15/07176/FU
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A signed by the agent on behalf of Parker Estates14

Page 26



Page 27



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

15/07176/FU

Page 28



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH & EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 10th March 2016

Subject: 15/05600/FU – Agricultural building at The Chalet, Scarcroft Grange,
Wetherby Road, Scarcroft, Leeds.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr Linter 17th September 2015 12 November 2016

RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE APPROVAL to the Chief Planning
Officer, subject to the specified conditions below (and such other conditions as he
may consider appropriate) and the submitted unilateral undertaking under S106 which
commits to:

a) ties the building in with the paddock
b) restricts to use of the building to use in association with the property

In the circumstances where the undertaking has not been completed within 3 months
the final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning
Officer.

1. Time limit
2. Plans to be approved
3. Submission of details of materials
4. The local planning authority shall be notified where unexpected significant
contamination is encountered.
5. Any soil or soil forming materials brought to site shall be tested for contamination
and suitability for use.

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Harewood

Originator: Umar Dadhiwala

Tel: 0113 222 4409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The application proposes the erection of an agricultural building which is located
within the Green Belt, on the edge of the vi
[...]
ptable.

10.12 The comments made that a garage was approved within the applicant’s residential
curtilage that should accommodate a tractor, is noted. It is considered that the garage
that was approved is not of a size or scale that would allow a tractor to be
accommodated.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 It is considered that the proposed agricultural building is an appropriate form of
development within the Green Belt and will not harm its openness or character.
Furthermore, the proposal is of a design and scale which is appropriate in this rural
location and therefore will not harm its character or adjacent Conservation Area. It
has also been concluded that, due to the proposed building not being associated with
a farming enterprise, Highway Safety issues will not be raised. Therefore, it is
considered that the proposal compiles with planning policy guidance and should be
approved, subject to the conditions set out at the head of this report.

Background Papers:

Application files: 15/05600/FU
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A signed by the agent

Page 35



MACHINARY LAYOUT PLAN

1:50 A4

TRACTOR

TRAILER

SCARIFIER

MOWER

PULLED

ROLLER

TILLAGE

MOVEMENT /

WORKSHOP

SPACE

HAND TOOL STORAGE

P
age 36



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

15/05600/FU

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH & EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 10th March 2016

Subject: 15/07263/FU – Replacement fencing to part of site boundary at HM Prison
Wealstun, Walton Road, Thorp Arch, Wetherby, Leeds.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Homes and Communities
Agency

4th December 2015 29 January 2016

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Plans to be approved
3. The fencing shall be green in colour
4. Details of a tree planting scheme to be submitted
5. Details of tree management scheme

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The application proposes to replace the boundary fencing to part of the site,
which holds a protected play area designation. The application is brought to
Panel at the request of Cllr John Procter who raises concerns in relation to the
visual impact of the development.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The proposal seeks to replace a 1.8m high chain link fence along the eastern
boundary with an approximate 1.8m high paladin fence for the length of approximately

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Wetherby

Originator: Umar Dadhiwala

Tel: 0113 222 4409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



350m facing the highway. A 26m long chain link fence to the northwest boundary,
next to an area of domestic garages, will also be replaced with a paladin fence. Up to
three trees are proposed to be removed to enable the development.

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

3.1 The site is located in the village of Walton near to Boston Spa. The site was formerly
part of HMP Wealstun and was largely occupied by protected sports pitches.
Currently the site is overgrown and not used for sport or recreation. There are a
couple of spoil mounds that are now largely covered by hawthorn scrub. The site
bounded by the prison to the south, residential properties to the west and north, and
by an annex of the British Library to the east.

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

4.1 None

5.0 HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS:

5.1 Following comments from the Nature Conservation Officer, the applicant was asked
to submit a report investigating the presence of badgers. Although, a potential
badger set has been identified the survey concludes that the development will not be
a risk to badgers.

6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE:

6.1 Site Notice Posted 18.12.2015. To date, no representations have been received.

6.2 Thorp Arch Parish Council: No objection, but s
[...]
at the visual appearance of the fence will be harmful to
residential amenity.

Trees

Page 42



10.5 The proposed development will result in three trees being removed. The Landscape
Officer has assessed the scheme and has raised no concerns. The trees are not
protected with a TPO and are immature younger specimens that do not appear
prominent from the street. Therefore, it is conclude that the loss of the trees are not
a concern and any harm resulting from the loss of the trees can be mitigated by
planting more trees than the number that will be removed. Usually, the LPA will
require three trees to be planted for every one tree removed. This requirement, it is
considered, will sufficiently compensate for the loss of three trees. Therefore, it is
considered that the proposed removal of the trees is acceptable, provided that a
condition is imposed requiring new trees to be planted within the site.

Nature Conservation
10.6 The Badger Survey reveals that the proposal does not pose a risk to badgers that

may be using the site and therefore the proposal raises no nature conservation
issues. The Nature Conservation Officer has assessed the scheme and has raised no
concerns.

Public Representation

10.7 The comments made by the Parish Council that the address of the site is noted. The
site is Walton Road in Thorp Arch.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 It is considered that the proposed fence will not have an adverse impact upon the
quality of the playing pitch or upon the character of the area. It is considered that the
visual harm caused by the removal of trees can be mitigated by replacement planting.
The Nature Conservation has also raised no issue in terms of the development
effecting badger. Therefore, it is considered that the proposal compiles with planning
policy guidance and it is recommended that planning permission should be granted,
subject to the conditions set out at the head of this report.

Background Papers:

Application files: 15/07263/FU
Certificate of ownership
[...]

within root protection areas.

 Contractor to allow for removal and

disposal of redundant timber and

concrete fence posts within the contract

area.

Boundary Treatment Layout, scale 1:1250

Proposed bollards omittedA RJC LC 17.11.15

P
age 44



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

15/07263/FU

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - NORTH & EAST PLANS PANEL HELD ON 4TH FEBRUARY 2016
	7 APPEAL APPLICATION 15/00737/FU - ERECTION OF NINE SELF CONTAINED FLATS, TRUST OFFICE, SUTTON APPROACH, KILLINGBECK, LEEDS
	8 APPLICATION 15/07176/FU - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 (BUILDING FOR AGRICULTURAL USE ONLY) OF PLANNING APPROVAL 07/06083/FU - PARK HILL FARM, WALTON ROAD, WETHERBY,LS22 5DZ
	9 APPLICATION 15/05600/FU - AGRICULTURAL BARN - SCARCROFT GRANGE, WETHERBY ROAD, SCARCROFT, LEEDS, LS14 3HJ
	10 APPLICATION 15/07263/FU - REPLACEMENT FENCING TO PART OF SITE BOUNDARY HM PRISON WEALSTUN, WALTON ROAD, THORP ARCH, WETHERBY



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th April, 2016

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
C Macniven, J Procter, G Wilkinson, 
B Cleasby, B Selby, S McKenna, 
P Wadsworth and E Nash

154 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
155 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no exempt items.
156 Late Items 

There were no late items.
157 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations on disclosable pecuniary interests.
158 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Andrea McKenna, Cllr. E 
Nash was her substitute.

159 Minutes - North and East Plans Panel held on 4th February 2016 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the North and East Plans Panel held on 4th 
February 2016 were approved as a correct record.

160 Matters arising 

With reference to Minute 142 a verbal update on application 14/00575/FU- 56 
The Drive LS15 was provided by the Deputy Area Planning Manager.

The Panel was informed that Officers are continuing to chase a certificate for 
Practical Completion. 

The Members were informed that the Independent Building Inspector was in 
conversation with the applicant and the structural engineers about a number 
of matters which remain outstanding. The Panel were informed that no further 
changes would be made which effect the external structure or appearance of 
the property but the outstanding matters relate to internal work. 

The Panel noted that if the Inspector was not satisfied with the progress being 
made on the outstanding building control matters them the case could be 
referred back to the Council to deal with. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th April, 2016

161 APPEAL APPLICATION 15/00737/FU -Erection of Nine Self Contained 
Flats, Trust Office, Sutton Approach, Killingbeck, Leeds 

Members were informed of an appeal against the decision of Leeds City 
Council to refuse planning permission for the erection of nine self-contained 
flats at Trust Office, Sutton Approach, Killingbeck, Leeds LS14 (Ref: 
154/00737/FU). The appeal had been dismissed.

The Members were reminded that the planning application was considered at 
North and East Plans Panel on 28th May 2015. Officers had recommended 
that the application be refused on grounds based around the 
overdevelopment of the site resulting in harm to visual and residential 
amenity. Members resolved to accept the officer recommendation and the 
decision to refuse planning permission was issued on 29th May 2015.

Members were informed that the Planning Inspector identified two main 
issues in this case.

 The effects of the proposal on the character and appearance of the 
area and; 

 The living condition of future occupiers of the proposals with specific 
regard to outlook, privacy and amenity space 

The Panel was informed that another application had been received and is 
likely to be returned to Plans Panel, officers have some concerns about it. The 
latest application still proposes two blocks but is for 5 houses.

RESOLVED – Members noted the summary of the appeal decision.
162 APPLICATION 15/07176/FU - Removal of Condition 3 of planning 

approval (07/06083/FU) at Parkhill Farm, Walton Road, Wetherby, Leeds 

The applicant sought permission for the removal of Condition 3 of planning 
approval (07/06083/FU) to construct an agricultural building at Parkhill Farm, 
Walton Road, Wetherby, Leeds.  Condition 3 effectively ties the building to its 
associated land so that it cannot be separated.

Members attention was drawn to page 28 of the agenda which provided the 
red line boundary for the application. 

The Panel noted that the building did not seem to have been built within the 
red line boundary and there was a question as to whether the building had 
been constructed in accordance with the permission. If this was the case then 
the present application would need to be withdrawn. Officers stated that the 
building had been erected for more than 4 years and so was exempt from 
enforcement action. Officers in the circumstances requested that the matter 
be deferred to clarify the status of the building.

RESOLVED – That the matter be deferred for further clarification.

163 APPLICATION 15/05600/FU - Agricultural building at The Chalet, 
Scarcroft Grange, Wetherby Road, Scarcroft, Leeds 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th April, 2016

The application 15/05600/FU was an application for an agricultural building at 
The Chalet, Scarcroft Grange, Wetherby Road, Scarcroft, Leeds.

Further to Minute 132 and Minute 150 the Planning Officer informed the Plans 
Panel that a draft legal agreement under the Section 106 had been submitted 
which commits to:

a) Ties the building in with the paddock
b) Restricts the use of the building to use in association with the property

Members were informed that this S106 undertaking was binding on this 
application and any subsequent purchaser of the land.

It was noted by Members that the description of the building would be 
Agricultural Building. This would make the use of the building clear and any 
other use would require planning permission.

Members discussed the metal roof of the agricultural building and agreed that 
a green metal roof be conditioned to improve the view across the valley.

RESOLVED - To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to the Section 106 agreement as set out in the submitted report.

164 APPLICATION 15/07263/FU - Replacement fencing to part of the site 
boundary at HM Prison Wealstun, Walton Road, Thorp Arch, Wetherby, 
Leeds 

This application proposed to replace the boundary fencing around part of the 
site, which holds a protected play area designation. The application was 
brought to panel at the request of Cllr. John Procter who raised concerns in 
relation to the visual impact of the development.

The Panel was informed that it was proposed that a black paladin fence be 
erected to tie in with the fence to the British Library opposite and not be 
harmful to visual amenity.

Members also noted that the badger survey revealed that the proposal does 
not pose a risk to badgers that may be using the site and therefore the 
proposal raises no nature conservation issues.

The Ward Member for Wetherby informed the Panel that the applicant was 
The Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). The land had been transferred 
from HM Prison to HCA for disposal.

Ward Members had encouraged the HCA to keep them updated on proposals 
as Ward Members had hoped that the proposals would be for residential 
properties. 

A representative from the HCA was present at the meeting the Chair asked 
the representative why the fencing was required.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th April, 2016

The Panel were informed that the fencing was required as old fencing and 
posts had perished and there were concerns that the structure could fall. The 
representative also informed the Panel that there had been complaints in 
relation to fly-tipping and fly-grazing. Some rubbish had already been 
removed.

Ward Members said that they had received no complaints in relation to fly-
tipping. 

Ward Members were generally supportive of the relocation of the playing 
pitches and of a residential development on that site but did not see the need 
for the proposal in advance of the redevelopment of the site.

RESOLVED – To defer the application for further investigation and 
clarification and bring back to Panel by June 16.

 
165 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Members discussed future dates of the North and East Plans Panel over the 
next 3 months and the possible workload.

RESOLVED – The next schedule meetings of the North and East Plans Panel 
will be 7th April 2016 at 1:30pm and 2nd June 2016 at 1:30pm with the 
potential to hold another meeting between the local elections and the Annual 
General Meeting in May if the workload should require it (Tuesday 17th May 
was mentioned as a possible date)


